RECEIVED AUG 2 3 2007

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL OF THE STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF CLABAUGH RANCH, INC. FROM WYPDES PERMIT NO. WY0048917

Docket No. 07-3801

SEP 1 7 2007

Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council

ORDER

The Environmental Quality Council finds that Pennaco Energy Inc. is a necessary party to the above-captioned case.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pennaco Energy Inc is a full participating party in this matter.

DATED this day of 2007.

Hearing Examiner Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th Street Herschler Bldg., Rm. 1714 Cheyenne, WY 82002 Tel: 307-777-7170 Fax: 307-777-6134

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim McGee, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 17th day of September, 2007, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER** by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to;

Tom Toner Yonkee & Toner, LLP P.O. Box 6288 Sheridan, WY 82801 Pennaco Energy, Inc. 3601 Southern Drive Gillette, WY 82718

also to the following persons via interoffice mail:

Mike Barrish Office of Attorney General 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002

John Corra Director, DEQ 122 W. 25th, 4-W Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 John Wagner, Administrator WDEQ 122 W. 25th, 4-W Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002

Kim McGee, Executive Assistant Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714 Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134